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IN THE  

INDIANA COURT OF APPEALS 
CAUSE NO. 20A-EX-01404 

 
 

__________________________________________  
       ) 
INDIANA OFFICE OF UTILITY   ) Appeal from the Indiana Utility 
CONSUMER COUNSELOR, DUKE  )   Regulatory Commission 
INDUSTRIAL GROUP, SIERRA CLUB, ) 
CITIZENS ACTION COALITION OF  ) Cause No. 45253 
INDIANA, INC., ENVIRONMENTAL  ) 
WORKING GROUP, and INDIANA  ) Hon. James F. Huston, 
COMMUNITY ACTION ASSOCIATION, )   Chairman 
       ) Hon. Sarah E. Freeman, 
 Appellants (Statutory Party and  ) Hon. Stefanie Krevda, 
 Intervenors below),    ) Hon. David L. Ober, 
       ) Hon. David E. Ziegner, 
 v.      )   Commissioners 
       ) 
DUKE ENERGY INDIANA, LLC,  ) Hon. David E. Veleta, 
       )   Senior Administrative 
 Appellee (Petitioner below).  )   Law Judge 
__________________________________________) 

 
 
CITIZENS ACTION COALITION OF INDIANA, INC., ENVIRONMENTAL WORKING 

GROUP, AND INDIANA COMMUNITY ACTION ASSOCIATION’S NOTICE OF 
APPEARANCE AS APPELLANTS AND JOINDER IN NOTICE OF APPEAL 

 
 
 Citizens Action Coalition of Indiana, Inc. (“CAC”), Environmental Working Group 

(“EWG”), and Indiana Community Action Association (“INCAA”), intervenors in the proceeding 

at the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission, pursuant to Indiana Code § 8-1-3-3 and Appellate 

Rule 16B, by counsel, hereby file their Notice of Appearance as Appellants and join in the Notice 

of Appeal filed by the Indiana Office of Consumer Counselor. 

 
 

Filed: 7/29/2020 12:10 PM



CAC, EWG, INCAA’s Notice of Appearance as Appellants and Joinder in Notice of Appeal 

2 
 

I.  Party Information 
Name: Citizens Action Coalition of Indiana, Inc.______________________ 
Address:  1915 W. 18th Street, Suite C, Indianapolis, Indiana  46202___________ 
 
Name: Environmental Working Group_____________________________ 
Address:  1436 U St. NW, Suite 100, Washington, DC 20009___________ 
 
Name: Indiana Community Action Association_______________________ 
Address:  1845 W. 18th Street, Suite C, Indianapolis, Indiana  46202___________ 
 

  
 

II.  Attorney Information (if party represented by attorney): 
Attorney Name: Jennifer A. Washburn______________________________  
Indiana Attorney #:  30462-49_________________________ 
Address:  1915 W. 18th Street, Suite C, Indianapolis, Indiana  46202___________ 
Tel. No.: 317-735-7764_______________  Fax No.:  317-290-3700_______  
E-Mail:  jwashburn@citact.org____________________________________ 

 
 

The foregoing attorney certifies that the contact information listed on the Roll of Attorneys is 
current and accurate as of the date of this Notice of Appeal; acknowledge that all orders, opinions, 
and notices in this matter will be sent to the e-mail address specified for each attorney on the Roll 
of Attorneys regardless of the contact information listed on this Notice of Appeal; and further 
acknowledge that each of the listed attorneys is solely responsible for keeping his/her Roll of 
Attorneys contact information accurate pursuant to Ind. Admis. Disc. R. 2(A). 

 
 
III. Appellate ADR (in all civil cases) (circle one) 

Appellee     is     is not    willing to participate in Appellate ADR. 
 

 

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 

 By:   /s/ Jennifer A. Washburn  
 Jennifer A. Washburn, Atty. No. 30462-49  
 1915 W. 18th Street, Suite C  
 Indianapolis, Indiana 46202  
 Telephone number:  317-735-7764  

     Facsimile:  317-290-3700 
 Email:  jwashburn@citact.org  

 
   

 Attorney for CAC, EWG, and INCAA    

 

 
 

mailto:jwashburn@citact.org
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
The undersigned counsel hereby certifies that on this 29th day of July, 2020, the foregoing 

was filed with the Clerk of the Indiana Supreme Court, Court of Appeals and Tax Court.  The 

undersigned counsel hereby certifies that on this 29th day of July, 2020, the foregoing was served 

on the following Public Service Contacts through E-Service using the IEFS: 

DUKE ENERGY 
Kelley A. Karn 
Melanie D. Price 
DUKE ENERGY BUSINESS SERVIES LLC 
1000 East Main Street 
Plainfield, IN  46168 
kelley.karn@duke-energy.com   
melanie.price@duke-energy.com     
 
Kay E. Pashos  
Mark R. Alson  
ICE Miller LLP 
One American Square, Ste. 2900 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46282 
kay.pashos@icemiller.com    
mark.alson@icemiller.com 
 
DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY 
Cheryl Ann Stone 
NSWC Crane, Dpt. of the Navy 
300 Highway 361 
Code 00L, Building 2 
Crane, IN 47522 
Cheryl.Stone1@navy.mil 
 
NUCOR 
Anne E. Becker 
LEWIS & KAPPES, P.C. 
One American Square, Suite 2500 
Indianapolis, IN  46282-0003 
abecker@lewis-kappes.com 
 
SDI 
Robert Johnson 
2454 Waldon Dr. 
Greenwood, IN 46143 
rjohnson@utilitylaw.us 
 

OUCC 
William I. Fine 
Randall Helmen 
Lorraine Hitz-Bradley 
Scott Franson 
OFFICE OF UTILITY CONSUMER COUNSELOR 
115 W. Washington St., Suite 1500 South 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
WFine@oucc.in.gov 
rhelmen@oucc.in.gov  
lhitzbradley@oucc.in.gov 
sfranson@oucc.in.gov  
 
INDUSTRIAL GROUP 
Todd A. Richardson 
Joseph P. Rompala 
Tabitha L. Balzer 
Aaron A. Schmoll 
LEWIS & KAPPES, P.C. 
One American Square, Suite 2500 
Indianapolis, Indiana  46282 
TRichardson@Lewis-Kappes.com  
JRompala@Lewis-Kappes.com  
TBalzer@Lewis-Kappes.com  
ASchmoll@Lewis-Kappes.com  
 
SIERRA CLUB 
Kathryn A. Watson 
Katz Korin Cunningham 
334 N. Senate Ave. 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
kwatson@kkclegal.com    
 
GREENLOTS 
Erin C. Borissov   
PARR RICHEY  
251 N. Illinois Street, Suite 1800  
Indianapolis, IN 46204  

mailto:kelley.karn@duke-energy.com
mailto:melanie.price@duke-energy.com
mailto:kay.pashos@icemiller.com
mailto:mark.alson@icemiller.com
mailto:Cheryl.Stone1@navy.mil
mailto:abecker@lewis-kappes.com
mailto:rjohnson@utilitylaw.us
mailto:WFine@oucc.in.gov
mailto:rhelmen@oucc.in.gov
mailto:jreed@oucc.in.gov
mailto:sfranson@oucc.in.gov
mailto:TRichardson@Lewis-Kappes.com
mailto:JRompala@Lewis-Kappes.com
mailto:TBalzer@Lewis-Kappes.com
mailto:ASchmoll@Lewis-Kappes.com
mailto:kwatson@kkclegal.com
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WALMART 
Eric E. Kinder  
SPILMAN THOMAS & BATTLE, PLLC 
300 Kanawha Boulevard, East 
P. O. Box 273 
Charleston, WV 25321 
ekinder@spilmanlaw.com 
 
CHARGEPOINT 
David T. McGimpsey 
DENTONS BINGHAM GREENEBAUM LLP 
212 W. 6th Street 
Jasper, IN  47546 
David.mcgimpsey@dentons.com 
 
WVPA 
Jeremy L. Fetty 
Liane K. Steffes 
PARR RICHEY 
251 N. Illinois Street, Suite 1800 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
jfetty@parrlaw.com  
lsteffes@parrlaw.com 
 
 

eborissov@parrlaw.com  
 
ILDC 
Neil E. Gath 
Brandon R. Magner 
GATH LAW OFFICE 
P.O. Box 44042 
Indianapolis, IN 46244 
ngath@gathlaw.com  
bmagner@gathlaw.com 
 
   
With a courtesy copy: 
Beth E. Heline, General Counsel 
Jeremy Comeau, Assistant General Counsel 
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY 
COMMISSION 
PNC Center 
101 West Washington St., Suite 1500 East 
Indianapolis, IN  46204 
bheline@urc.in.gov 
jcomeau@urc.in.gov  
 
Aaron T. Craft, Section Chief, Civil 
Appeals 
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 
IGCS, 5th Floor 
302 West Washington Street 
Indianapolis, IN 46204-2794 
Aaron.Craft@atg.in.gov  

 
  
 
       /s/ Jennifer A. Washburn_________ 
       Jennifer A. Washburn 
Citizens Action Coalition of Indiana, Inc. 
1915 W. 18th Street, Suite C 
Indianapolis, Indiana  46202 
Telephone:  317-735-7764 
Facsimile:  317-290-3700 
Email:  jwashburn@citact.org 
  
 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:ekinder@spilmanlaw.com
mailto:David.mcgimpsey@dentons.com
mailto:jfetty@parrlaw.com
mailto:lsteffes@parrlaw.com
mailto:eborissov@parrlaw.com
mailto:ngath@gathlaw.com
mailto:bmagner@gathlaw.com
mailto:bheline@urc.in.gov
mailto:jcomeau@urc.in.gov
mailto:Aaron.Craft@atg.in.gov
mailto:jwashburn@citact.org
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The undersigned counsel certifies that the following, not designated as Public Service 

Contacts, were served the foregoing by electronic service, this 29th day of July, 2020: 

DUKE ENERGY 
Elizabeth A. Herriman 
Andrew J. Wells 
DUKE ENERGY BUSINESS SERVIES LLC 
1000 East Main Street 
Plainfield, IN  46168 
beth.herriman@duke-energy.com  
andrew.wells@duke-energy.com 
 
CAC 
Shannon Fisk 
Melissa Legge 
EARTHJUSTICE 
1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 
1130 Philadelphia, PA 19103 
sfisk@earthjustice.org 
mlegge@earthjustice.org  
 
SIERRA CLUB 
Tony Mendoza 
Joshua Smith 
Kristin Henry 
SIERRA CLUB 
2101 Webster St., 13th Floor 
Oakland, CA 94612 
tony.mendoza@sierraclub.com   
Joshua.smith@sierraclub.org  
Kristin.henry@sierraclub.org  
 
KROGER 
Kurt J. Boehm 
Jody Kyler Cohn 
BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 
KBoehm@BKLlawfirm.com  
JKylerCohn@BKLlawfirrn.com  
 
John P. Cook 
JOHN P. COOK & ASSOCIATES 
900 W. Jefferson Street 
Franklin, Indiana 46131 
john.cookassociates@earthlink.net    

DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY 
Shannon M. Matera 
NAVFAC Southwest, Dpt. of the Navy 
1220 Pacific Highway, Building 127 
San Diego, CA 92132 
Shannon.Matera@navy.mil 
 
Kay Davoodi 
Utility Rates and Studies Office 
NAVFAC HQ, Department of the Navy 
1322 Patterson Avenue SE, Ste. 1000 
Washington Navy Yard, D.C. 20374 
Khojasteh.Davoodi@navy.mil 
 
Larry Allen 
NAVFAC HQ, Department of the Navy 
1322 Patterson Avenue SE, Ste. 1000 
Washington Navy Yard, D.C. 20374 
larry.r.allen@navy.mil  
 
NUCOR 
Shaun C. Mohler 
STONE MATTHEIS XENOPOULOS & BREW, PC  
1025 Thomas Jefferson St., N.W.  
8th Floor, West Tower  
Washington, D.C. 20007  
smohler@smxblaw.com 
 
WALMART 
Barry A. Naum 
SPILMAN THOMAS & BATTLE, PLLC 
1100 Bent Creek Boulevard, Suite 101 
Mechanicsburg, PA 17050 
bnaum@spilmanlaw.com   
 
HOOSIER ENERGY 
Christopher M. Goffinet 
HUBER GOFFINET & HAGEDORN 
644 12111 Street 
Tell City, Indiana 47586 
Cgoffinet@hepn.com  
 
 

mailto:beth.herriman@duke-energy.com
mailto:andrew.wells@duke-energy.com
mailto:sfisk@earthjustice.org
mailto:mlegge@earthjustice.org
mailto:tony.mendoza@sierraclub.com
mailto:Joshua.smith@sierraclub.org
mailto:Kristin.henry@sierraclub.org
mailto:KBoehm@BKLlawfirm.com
mailto:JKylerCohn@BKLlawfirrn.com
mailto:john.cookassociates@earthlink.net
mailto:Shannon.Matera@navy.mil
mailto:Khojasteh.Davoodi@navy.mil
mailto:larry.r.allen@navy.mil
mailto:smohler@smxblaw.com
mailto:bnaum@spilmanlaw.com
mailto:Cgoffinet@hepn.com
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Kevin Higgins 
ENERGY STRATEGIES, LLC 
Parkside Towers, 215 S. State St., Ste 200 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
khiggins@energystrat.com 
 
ILDC 
Erin Hutson 
LIUNA 
905 16TH Street NW 
Washington, DC 20016 
ehutson@liuna.org 
 
WVPA  
Randolph G. Holt  
PARR RICHEY 
c/o Wabash Valley Power Alliance 
6720 Intech Blvd. 
Indianapolis, IN 46278 
r_holt@wvpa.com 
 
SDI 
Damon E. Xenopoulos 
1025 Thomas Jefferson St, NW 
8th Floor, West Tower 
Washington, DC 20007 
dex@smxblaw.com  

 
Mike Mooney 
HOOSIER ENERGY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE, INC.  
2501 South Cooperative Way  
Bloomington, IN 47403 
mmooney@hepn.com  
 
ICC 
Jeffery Earl 
BOSE MCKINNEY & EVANS LLP 
111 Monument Cir., Ste. 2700 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
jearl@boselaw.com 
 
With a courtesy copy: 
Lynda Ruble, Chief Commission Reporter 
Amy Tokash, Commission Reporter 
Mary Becerra, Secretary 
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 
PNC Center 
101 West Washington St., Suite 1500 East 
Indianapolis, IN  46204 
lruble@urc.in.gov 
atokash@urc.in.gov 
mbecerra@urc.in.gov   

 
 

/s/ Jennifer A. Washburn____________ 
       Jennifer A. Washburn 
Citizens Action Coalition of Indiana, Inc. 
1915 W. 18th Street, Suite C 
Indianapolis, Indiana  46202 
Telephone:  317-735-7764 
Facsimile:  317-290-3700 
Email:  jwashburn@citact.org 
 
 

mailto:khiggins@energystrat.com
mailto:ehutson@liuna.org
mailto:r_holt@wvpa.com
mailto:dex@smxblaw.com
mailto:mmooney@hepn.com
mailto:jearl@boselaw.com
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mailto:atokash@urc.in.gov
mailto:mbecerra@urc.in.gov
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